

No. 14-280

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HENRY MONTGOMERY,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Louisiana

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MARK PLAISANCE*	MARSHA LEVICK
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	EMILY C. KELLER
LINDSAY JARRELL BLOUIN	JEAN W. STROUT
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC	JUVENILE LAW CENTER
DEFENDER	1315 Walnut Street
EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH	4 th Floor
P.O. Box 796	Philadelphia, PA 19107
Thibodaux, LA 70302	(215) 625-0551
(985) 227-4588	
Plais77@aol.com	JEFFREY J. POKORAK
SEAN COLLINS	Professor of Law,
BATON ROUGE CAPITAL	Vice Provost for Faculty
CONFLICT OFFICE	and Curriculum
525 Florida St., Ste. 310	SUFFOLK UNIVERSITY
Baton Rouge, La. 70801	73 Tremont Street
(225) 338-0235	Boston, MA 02108
	(617) 573-8030

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Consider Mr. Montgomery's Constitutional Claim.....	1
II. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> Applies Retroactively.....	2
A. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> Is A Substantive Rule That Applies Retroactively	2
1. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> Expands The Range Of Sentencing Options Available To Mr. Montgomery	2
2. The Major Strands Of Eighth Amendment Precedent Upon Which <i>Miller</i> Relies Apply Retroactively	6
a. Rules Prohibiting A Certain Category Of Punishment On A Certain Class Of Defendants Apply Retroactively.....	7
b. Precedent Suggests That This Court's Capital Cases Requiring Individualized Sentencing Have Been Applied Retroactively	8
c. The Confluence Of Categorical Sentencing Cases And Individualized Sentencing Cases Further	

Reinforce <i>Miller's</i> Retroactivity	9
3. Finality And Practicality Concerns Do Not Preclude A Finding of Retroactivity of <i>Miller</i>	11
B. This Court Can Consider Mr. Montgomery's Alternative Argument That Miller Is A Watershed Rule Of Procedure	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alleyne v. United States,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia,</i> 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4, 7
<i>Beard v. Banks,</i> 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	3
<i>Black v. Bell,</i> 664 F.3d 81 (6th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Bobby v. Bies,</i> 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	4
<i>Bousley v. United States,</i> 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	10
<i>Brumfield v. Cain,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	4
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	8
<i>Engle v. Isaac,</i> 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	13
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor,</i> 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	14
<i>Graham v. Collins,</i> 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	3, 14

<i>Graham v. Florida,</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	10, 12
<i>Hooks v. Workman,</i> 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary,</i> 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	3
<i>Lindsey v. Washington,</i> 301 U.S. 397 (1937).....	7
<i>Lockett v. Ohio,</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	8
<i>Mata v. Lynch,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	1
<i>Miller v. Alabama,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Miller v. State,</i> 148 So. 3d 78 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	11
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland,</i> 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	3
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh,</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	12
<i>Saffle v. Parks,</i> 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	4

<i>Sawyer v. Smith,</i> 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	3
<i>Schrirro v. Summerlin,</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. Tate,</i> 130 So. 3d 829 (La. 2013).....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Florida,</i> 560 U.S. 181 (2010).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Jones,</i> 165 So. 3d 26 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	12
<i>Sumner v. Shuman,</i> 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	9
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina,</i> 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	8, 9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	14

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>available online at</i> http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary	5
